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The Honorable Catherine Shaffer 
Noted for Hearing: January 30, 2023 

Without Oral Argument 
 

STATE OF WASHINGTON 
KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 

 
VET VOICE FOUNDATION; et al., 
 
 Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
STEVE HOBBS, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 

NO. 22-2-19384-1 SEA 
 
DEFENDANT STEVE HOBBS’ 
RESPONSE TO THE 
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL 
COMMITTEE AND 
WASHINGTON STATE 
REPUBLICAN PARTY’S MOTION 
TO INTERVENE 

STATEMENT OF NON-OPPOSITION 

Defendant Secretary of State Steve Hobbs does not oppose intervention by proposed 

intervenors Republican National Committee and the Washington State Republican Party in this 

action.  

By submitting this statement of non-opposition, Secretary Hobbs does not consent to 

venue in King County Superior Court where the claims against Secretary Hobbs may only be 

brought in Thurston County Superior Court pursuant to RCW 4.12.020, RCW 34.05.570, and 

other applicable law. 

DATED this 24th day of January 2023. 
 
ROBERT W. FERGUSON 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/ William McGinty   
KARL D. SMITH, WSBA 41988 
TERA M. HEINTZ, WSBA 54921 

FILED
2023 JAN 24 03:56 PM

KING COUNTY
SUPERIOR COURT CLERK

E-FILED
CASE #: 22-2-19384-1 SEA
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Deputy Solicitors General 
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA 41868 
Assistant Attorney General 
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW 
PO Box 40111 
Olympia, WA 98504-0111 
(360) 709-6470 
Karl.Smith@atg.wa.gov 
Tera.Heintz@atg.wa.gov 
William.McGinty@atg.wa.gov 
Attorneys for State Defendant Steve Hobbs 
 
I certify that this memorandum contains 69 words, 
in compliance with the Local Civil Rules. 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE 

I hereby declare that on this day I caused the foregoing document to be served, via 

electronic mail, on the following: 
 
Kevin J. Hamilton 
Matthew Gordon 
Heath L. Hyatt 
Hannah Parman 
Perkins Coie LLP 
KHamilton@perkinscoie.com 
MGordon@perkinscoie.com 
HHyatt@perkinscoie.com 
HParman@perkinscoie.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs 
 
Robert J. Maguire 
Harry J.F. Korrell 
Arthur A. Simpson 
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP 
robmaguire@dwt.com 
harrykorrell@dwt.com 
arthursimpson@dwt.com 
Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants 
 
Cameron T. Norris 
Gilbert Dickey 
Conor D. Woodfin 
Tyler Green 
Consovoy McCarthy PLLC 
cam@consovoymccarthy.com 
gilbert@consovoymccarthy.com 
conor@consovoymccarthy.com 
tyler@consovoymccarthy.com 
Counsel for Proposed Intervenor-Defendants 

I declare, under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

DATED this 24th day of January 2023, at Olympia, Washington. 
 
/s/ William McGinty  
WILLIAM MCGINTY, WSBA #41868 
Assistant Attorney General 
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